assumed that member contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that  Village and
Glenview Library contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined
contribution rate and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the fiduciary net position was
projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on investments was applied to all periods of projected
benefits to determine the total pension liability.

73

VILLAGE OF GLENVIEW

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As of and for the Year Ended December 31, 2021

NOTE IV - OTHER INFORMATION (cont.)

A. EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM (cont.)

Discount rate sensitivity. The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability/(asset) to
changes in the discount rate. The table below presents net pension liability/(asset) of the  Village and
Glenview Library calculated using the discount rate of 7.25% as well as what the net pension
liability/(asset) would be if it were to be calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower
(6.25%) or 1 percentage point higher (8.25%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease
  Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase

Village:
Total pension liability $ 109,307,594 $ 97,380,509 $ 87,980,481
Plan fiduciary net pension 98,865,407 98,865,407 98,865,407
Net pension liability/(asset) $ 10,442,187 $ (1,484,898) $ (10,884,926)

Glenview Library:
Total pension liability $ 32,203,551 $ 28,689,663 $ 25,920,284
Plan fiduciary net pension 29,127,135 29,127,135 29,127,135

Net pension liability/(asset) $ 3,076,416 $ (437,472) $ (3,206,851)

Total:
Total pension liability $ 141,511,145 $ 126,070,172 $ 113,900,765
Plan fiduciary net pension 127,992,542 127,992,542 127,992,542
Net pension liability/(asset) $ 13,518,603 $ (1,922,370) $ (14,091,777)

Changes in net pension liability/(asset). The changes in net pension liability/(asset) for the calendar
year ended December 31, 2020 were as follows:

Increase (Decrease)

Total Pension
Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability/(Asset)

(a) - (b)

Village:
Balances at December 31, 2019 $ 94,645,050 $ 89,282,120 $ 5,362,930

Service cost 1,284,085 - 1,284,085
Interest on total pension liability 6,650,191 - 6,650,191
Differences between expected and actual

experience of the total pension liability
366,728 - 366,728

Change of assumptions (966,197) - (966,197)
Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions
(4,599,348) (4,599,348) -

Contributions - employer - 1,653,416 (1,653,416)
Contributions - employee - 593,288 (593,288)
Net investment income - 11,384,218 (11,384,218)
Other (net transfer) - 551,713 (551,713)

Balances at December 31, 2020 $ 97,380,509 $ 98,865,407 $ (1,484,898)

74

VILLAGE OF GLENVIEW

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As of and for the Year Ended December 31, 2021

NOTE IV - OTHER INFORMATION (cont.)

A. EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM (cont.)
Increase (Decrease)

Total Pension
Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability/(Asset)

(a) - (b)

Glenview Library:
Balances at December 31, 2019 $ 26,251,696 $ 24,764,180 $ 1,487,516

Service cost 378,309 - 378,309
Interest on total pension liability 1,959,239 - 1,959,239
Differences between expected and actual

experience of the total pension liability
1,740,107 - 1,740,107

Change of assumptions (284,655) - (284,655)
Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions
(1,355,033) (1,355,033) -

Contributions - employer - 487,120 (487,120)
Contributions - employee - 174,791 (174,791)
Net investment income - 4,893,535 (4,893,535)
Other (net transfer) - 162,542 (162,542)

Balances at December 31, 2020 $ 28,689,663 $ 29,127,135 $ (437,472)

Total:
Balances at December 31, 2019 $ 120,896,746 $ 114,046,300 $ 6,850,446

Service cost 1,662,394 - 1,662,394
Interest on total pension liability 8,609,430 - 8,609,430
Differences between expected and actual

experience of the total pension liability
2,106,835 - 2,106,835

Change of assumptions (1,250,852) - (1,250,852)
Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions
(5,954,381) (5,954,381) -

Contributions - employer - 2,140,536 (2,140,536)
Contributions - employee - 768,079 (768,079)
Net investment income - 16,277,753 (16,277,753)
Other (net transfer) - 714,255 (714,255)

Balances at December 31, 2020 $ 126,070,172 $ 127,992,542 $ (1,922,370)

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of
the total pension liability %101.52

The net pension liability as of December 31, 2021 is reported on the financial statements as follows:

Business-type Activities

Governmental
Activities

Glenview
Water Fund

Glenview
Sanitary

Sewer Fund

Total
Business-type

Activities

Component
Unit -

Glenview
Library Total

Net Pension
Liability/(Asset) $ (1,224,582) $ (214,024) $ (46,292) $ (260,316) $ (437,472) $ (1,922,370)

75

VILLAGE OF GLENVIEW

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As of and for the Year Ended December 31, 2021

NOTE IV - OTHER INFORMATION (cont.)

[…]

Discount rate. The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability for the Police Pension Plan
was 6.75%, the same as the prior valuation. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount
rate assumed that member contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that Village
contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution
rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Plan’s fiduciary net position was projected
to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the
long-term expected rate of return on Plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit
payments to determine the total pension liability.

Discount rate sensitivity. The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in
the discount rate. The table below presents the pension liability of the Village calculated using the
discount rate of 6.75% as well as what the net pension liability would be if it were to be calculated using
a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (5.75%) or 1 percentage point higher (7.75%) than the
current rate:

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase

Total pension liability $ 145,369,845 $ 127,493,861 $ 112,849,112
Plan fiduciary net position 102,463,435 102,463,435 102,463,435

Net pension liability $ 42,906,410 $ 25,030,426 $ 10,385,677

Changes in net pension liability/(asset). The Village's changes in net pension liability/(asset) for the
calendar year ended December 31, 2021 was as follows:

Increase (Decrease)

Total Pension
Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability/Asset

(a) - (b)

Balances at December 31, 2020 $ 122,346,507 $ 93,209,673 $ 29,136,834
Service cost 1,625,010 - 1,625,010
Interest on total pension liability 8,159,763 - 8,159,763
Differences between expected and actual

experience of the total pension liability 1,134,817 - 1,134,817
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee
contributions (6,172,267) (6,172,267) -
Contributions - employer - 3,727,911 (3,727,911)
Contributions - employee - 1,018,961 (1,018,961)
Contributions - buy back 400,031 400,031 -
Net investment income - 10,358,113 (10,358,113)
Administration - (78,987) 78,987

Balances at December 31, 2021 $ 127,493,861 $ 102,463,435 $ 25,030,426

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the
total pension liability %80.37

80

VILLAGE OF GLENVIEW

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As of and for the Year Ended December 31, 2021

NOTE IV - OTHER INFORMATION (cont.)

A. EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM (cont.)

Police Pension (cont.)

Pension expense and deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related
to pensions. For the year ended December 31, 2021, the Village recognized pension expense of
$2,424,075. The Village reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pension from the
following sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of

Resources

Difference between expected and actual experience $ 3,633,377 $ -
Assumption changes 469,956 -
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on pension

[…]

all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of
return on Plan investments of 7.00% was blended with the index rate of 2.06% for tax exempt 20-year
general obligation municipal bonds with an average AA credit rating as of December 31, 2021 to arrive
at a discount rate of 6.88% used to determine the total pension liability. The year ending December 31,
2067 is the last year in the project period for which projected benefit payments are fully funded.

83

VILLAGE OF GLENVIEW

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As of and for the Year Ended December 31, 2021

NOTE IV - OTHER INFORMATION (cont.)

A. EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM (cont.)

Firefighters' Pension (cont.)

Discount rate sensitivity. The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in
the discount rate. The table below presents the pension liability of the Village calculated using the
discount rate of 6.88% as well as what the net pension liability would be if it were to be calculated using
a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (5.88%) or 1 percentage point higher (7.88%) than the
current rate:

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase

Total pension liability $ 170,384,633 $ 150,208,348 $ 133,600,847
Plan fiduciary net position 117,570,207 117,570,207 117,570,207

Net pension liability $ 52,814,426 $ 32,638,141 $ 16,030,640

Changes in net pension liability/(asset). The Village's changes in net pension liability/(asset) for the
calendar year ended December 31, 2021 was as follows:

Increase (Decrease)

Total Pension
Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability/Asset

(a) - (b)

Balances at December 31, 2020 $ 146,560,409 $ 106,424,788 $ 40,135,621
Service cost 2,163,931 - 2,163,931
Interest on total pension liability 9,789,037 - 9,789,037
Differences between expected and actual

experience of the total pension liability (2,601,159) - (2,601,159)
Change of assumptions 2,164,295 - 2,164,295
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee
contributions (7,868,165) (7,868,165) -
Contributions - employer - 5,741,479 (5,741,479)
Contributions - employee - 858,274 (858,274)
Net investment income - 12,498,879 (12,498,879)
Administration - (85,048) 85,048

Balances at December 31, 2021 $ 150,208,348 $ 117,570,207 $ 32,638,141

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the
total pension liability %78.27

84

VILLAGE OF GLENVIEW

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As of and for the Year Ended December 31, 2021

NOTE IV - OTHER INFORMATION (cont.)

A. EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM (cont.)

Firefighters' Pension (cont.)

Pension expense and deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related
to pensions. For the year ended December 31, 2021, the Village recognized pension expense of
$2,266,897. The Village reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pension from the
following sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of

Resources

Difference between expected and actual experience $ 1,243,080 $ 2,435,882
Assumption changes 3,758,450 -
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on pension